

## INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY GUWAHATI ACADEMIC SECTION

## **NOTICE**

## Ref: IITG/Acad//2020/9445 Date: 08-07-2020

## SUB: Conversion of B.Tech students of NIT Agartala to PhD programme of the Institute.

Under the existing MoU (attached in Annexure – I) between NIT Agartala and IIT Guwahati, there is provision for allowing B.Tech students of NIT Agartala who were selected to carry out their final year i.e. 7<sup>th</sup> and 8<sup>th</sup> semester studies in IIT Guwahati to directly join Ph.D. programme, as indicated below:

"At the end of 4<sup>th</sup> year, if these students/graduates have secured final CPI/CGPA of 8.0 or above in a 10-point scale (as per grading system of NIT Agartala), then based on their letter of requests for joining Ph.D. program of IIT Guwahati in the month of May/June, without subjecting into further selection process, they will be directly offered admission into the Ph.D. program of IIT Guwahati"

Given the above, it is informed that those eligible students from NIT Agartala, who are carrying out studies for the B.Tech degree in IIT Guwahati and have successfully completed the B.Tech program securing a minimum CPI of 8.00 may put up applications to the HoDs of the concerned Department of IIT Guwahati expressing their willingness to join the Ph.D. program. You are also required to get your applications forwarded by the Chairman, International Relations and Alumni Affairs, NIT Agartala or the concerned Official before submitting it to the HoD of the concerned Department of IIT Guwahati.

For the coming session, the following schedule has been approved:

- (a) Last date of application by the students to the departments 20<sup>h</sup> July, 2020.
- (b) Notice to the selected students and the departments immediately after approval

As it is not possible to submit applications in person, the willing students can send the scanned copy of the applications along with all the required documents marsksheets/certificates etc.) through email to <u>hosacad@iitg.ac.in</u>.

Jt. Registrar (Acad)

Joint Registrar (Academic Affairs) Indian Institute of Technology Guwahati Guwahati-781039, INDIA